

No. 24-CV-100
Civil

In the United States Court of Appeals

For the Eighth Circuit

JOHN SMITH,

Appellant,

v.

HOPSCOTCH CORPORATION and RED ROCK INVESTMENT COMPANY,

Appellees.

*Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
District of Minnesota*

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Team 10

Attorneys for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE CASE i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

 I. Factual Background..... 3

 II. Procedural History 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. This Court should uphold the dismissal for failure to state a claim, as it cannot reasonably infer that in the process of managing the Plan, either Hopscotch or Red Rock breached a fiduciary duty under ERISA..... 6

 A. To be a fiduciary under ERISA, a party cannot be a mere sponsor but must play an active role in management and administration..... 8

 1. Employers are not liable as fiduciaries under ERISA unless they were acting in the capacity of a fiduciary 8

 2. Hopscotch, as an employer who was not acting in any active capacity as a fiduciary, cannot be held liable as a fiduciary under ERISA..... 9

 B. Prudence under ERISA is an objective, process driven standard based on the common law of trusts, and thus cannot be judged with the benefit of hindsight..... 10

 1. For the decisions of fiduciaries to be flawed, they must be considered unreasonable within the context of the investments

as well as the experience and expertise of the fiduciary	12
2. Viewed objectively in the process-driven standard of the courts, Red Rock cannot be reasonably inferred as having breached the fiduciary duty of prudence	13
II. This Court should uphold the dismissal for failure to state a claim because Smith failed to provide sufficient evidence to show a loss, and even if he did, it is too early to judge the returns fairly.....	16
A. Smith has failed to provide meaningful benchmarks for the allegedly underperforming retirement plan investment options	17
1. This Court has already decided what is needed to show a loss resulting from a fiduciary’s actions	18
2. Smith failed to provide concrete examples comparing investment funds to other non-ESOP investment options	19
B. It is too early to tell if these short-term deficiencies were can genuinely be considered losses to the beneficiaries	21
1. Retirement plans are based on long-term performance, not short-term gains	21
2. This case has not even gone through an entire market cycle; thus, it is too early to determine its performance	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aetna Health Inc. v. Davila</i> , 542 U.S. 200 (2004).....	16
<i>Beck v. Pace</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007).....	6, 9
<i>Davis v. Wash. Univ. in St. Louis</i> , 960 F.3d 478 (8th Cir. 2020)	16, 20
<i>Fifth Third Bancorp v. Dudenhoeffer</i> , 573 U.S. 409 (2014).....	7, 12, 17
<i>Hughes v. Northwestern Univ.</i> , 595 U.S. 170 (2022).....	7, 12, 13, 16
<i>Johnson v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , 122 F.4th 205 (6th Cir. 2024).....	7, 11, 12, 21
<i>Kalda v. Sioux Valley Physician, Inc.</i> , 481 F.3d 639 (8th Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	6, 8
<i>Matousek v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 51 F.4th 274 (8th Cir. 2022).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Meiners v. Wells Fargo & Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 820 (8th Cir. 2018)	19
<i>Monday Rests. V. Intrepid Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F.4th 656, 658 (8 th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>Pegram v. Herdrich</i> , 530 U.S. 211 (2000).....	6, 8
<i>Pizarro v. Home Depot, Inc.</i> , 111 F.4th 1165 (11th Cir. 2024).....	<i>Passim</i>

<i>Ramos v. Banner Health</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (D. Colo. May 20, 2020)	23
<i>Ruebel v. Tyson Foods, Inc.</i> , No. 5:23-CV-5216, 2024 LEXIS 139618 at *9 (W.D. Ark. Aug. 6, 2024).....	17
<i>Sacerdote v. N.Y. Univ.</i> , 9 F.4th 95 (2d Cir. 2021)	7, 10, 11
<i>Smith v. Common Spirit Health</i> , 37 F.4th 1160 (6th Cir. 2022).....	21, 22
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 575 U.S. 523 (2015).....	7, 10
<i>Variety Corp v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	6, 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 (b)(6).....	6
--------------------------------	---

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1104 (a)(1), (a)(1)(B).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 1113	22

Secondary Sources

1 Corporate Compliance Practice Guidance § 23.13 (2024),	23
Climate Action, https://www.climateaction100.org (last visited Jan. 20, 2025)	14
Marlena Batchelor, <i>Top Companies in the US Leading the Transition to Green Energy</i> , <i>The CEO Magazine</i> (Apr. 12, 2022, 11:54 AM),	14
